

15-1330-cv

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

RICHARD BRODSKY, New York State Assemblyman from the 92nd Assembly
District in His Official and Individual Capacities, *Plaintiff-Appellant*,

and

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SUSTAINABLE ENERGY (PHASE),
WESTCHESTER'S CITIZENS AWARENESS NETWORK (WESTCAN),
SIERRA CLUB, *Plaintiffs*,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,

and

ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC., *Intervenor*.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE, INTERVENOR, AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Ellen C. Ginsberg
Jonathan M. Rund
Nuclear Energy Institute, Inc.
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-8144
ecg@nei.org
jmr@nei.org

David A. Repka
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5726
drepka@winston.com

Dated: December 22, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Because NRC already administers a stringent regulatory program, consideration of the potential environment impacts of a terrorist attack would not improve plant security or NRC’s NEPA analysis.7

 B. Exemptions are a well-established means for NRC to approve a proposed alternative means to achieve an equivalent level of safety..... 10

 C. NRC need not evaluate the impacts of terrorist attacks under NEPA because the agency is not the proximate cause of those impacts. 13

 D. NRC reasonably addressed terrorist-related fires and determined that the risk of such fires is remote and speculative.21

IV. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
JUDICIAL DECISIONS	
<i>Brodsky v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 507 F. App’x 48 (2d Cir. 2013)	1, 12
<i>Brodsky v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 704 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013)	1, 12
<i>Brodsky v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	1
<i>Brodsky v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 2015 WL 1623824 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	4, 22
<i>California v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1983)	17, 20
<i>Comm. for Nuclear Responsibility, Inc. v. Seaborg</i> , 463 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	23
<i>Conn. Power & Light Co. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	11-12
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	5, 14, 19, 21
<i>Glass Packaging Inst. v. Regan</i> , 737 F.2d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989)	17, 20-21
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	5, 13, 18-20
<i>Mid States Coalition for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003)	18

<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Protection v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009)	14-16, 19-20
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 573 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Collins</i> , 359 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004)	8-9
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	20
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006)	18-19, 21
<i>Silva v. Lynn</i> , 482 F.2d 1282 (1st Cir. 1973).....	23
<i>United States v. Allegheny-Ludlum Steel Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 742 (1972).....	11
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2201	4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2232	4, 7
REGULATIONS	
10 C.F.R. § 50.12	11
10 C.F.R. Part 51, Subpart A, App. B.....	16
10 C.F.R. Part 73.....	7
10 C.F.R. § 73.55	7
RULES	
Second Cir. R. 29.1	1

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Private Fuel Storage, LLC,
 CLI-02-25, 56 NRC 340 (2002) 8-9

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

67 Fed. Reg. 9792 (Mar. 4, 2002).....8
 67 Fed. Reg. 65,150 (Oct. 23, 2002).....8
 67 Fed. Reg. 65,152 (Oct. 23, 2002).....8
 68 Fed. Reg. 1643 (Jan. 13, 2003)8
 68 Fed. Reg. 24,514 (May 7, 2003)8
 68 Fed. Reg. 24,517 (May 7, 2003)8
 72 Fed. Reg. 12,705 (Mar. 19, 2007).....8
 74 Fed. Reg. 13,926 (Mar. 27, 2009).....8
 77 Fed. Reg. 16,091 (Mar. 19, 2012).....10
 78 Fed. Reg. 52,987 (Aug. 27, 2013)16, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Economic Impacts of the Indian Point Energy Center:
An Analysis by the Nuclear Energy Institute (June 2015),
<http://www.nei.org/CorporateSite/media/filefolder/Policy/Papers/Economic-Impacts-of-the-Indian-Point-Energy-Center.pdf?ext=.pdf>.....2
